

**Spl. Pocso-67/2024
(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

Order No. 07
Date 04-02-2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Jahangir Khan and hearing of bail petition and IO's report. Accused Jahangir Khan is not produced from J/C through VC due to network issues and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma files hazira for the State.

The D/C is present.

C.D. is produced.

Both sides are present.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending or rejected by any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since 30.01.2025. Anticipatory bail in respect of this accused was rejected by this Court. It is further submitted that there is no eye witness of alleged incident as reflects from the written complaint. The alleged incident occurred on 20.11.2024 and FIR was lodged on 22.11.2024. The house of defacto complainant and the house of accused are situated within two different police stations. The accused has been falsely implicated and hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that V.G. is 14 years of age and this accused is FIR named. Materials in CD including the statements given by VG before Ld. Magistrate show sufficient allegation against this accused. That apart there is medical document in CD which also supports the prosecution case.

Considering the materials on record, it is found that the investigation is still going on and there are sufficient materials in CD as against this accused. As such considering all aspects this Court at this stage is not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Jahangir Khan is rejected.

No IO's report submitted.

Return the C.D.

Fix 17.02.2025 for production of accused from JC through VC and IO's report.

Next date be intimated to the Controller, Diamond Harbour Sub-Correctional Home regarding production of accused through VC.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.